The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Firefighters' Pension Plan was 7.00%,
the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the Firefighters' Pension Fund's fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability calculated using the current discount rate as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Police Pension Fund:
Discount rate 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
Net pension liability $48,796,806 $39,487,251 $31,761,708

Firefighters' Pension Fund:
Discount rate 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
Net pension liability $41,285,201 $33,167,979 $26,345,229

Total net pension liability $90,082,007 $72,655,230 $58,106,937

Page 73

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

PENSION SEGMENT INFORMATION

Fiduciary Net Position
Pension Trust

Police
Pension

Firefighters'
Pension Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,723,519 $ 1,638,233 $ 3,361,752
Investments
Corporate bonds 2,898,967 2,798,319 5,697,286
U.S. Government and agency obligations 8,895,445 13,392,401 22,287,846
Mutual funds 17,700,549 2,847,055 20,547,604
Stocks 3,075,826 14,526,170 17,601,996
Prepaid items - 775 775
Receivables - (net allowances for uncollectibles)

Accrued interest 82,395 109,086 191,481
   Total Assets 34,376,701 35,312,039 69,688,740

Liabilities
Accounts payable 8,537 40,716 49,253
   Total Liabilities 8,537 40,716 49,253

Net Position

Restricted for pension benefits $ 34,368,164 $ 35,271,323 $ 69,639,487

Page 74

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Changes in Plan Net Position
Pension Trust

Police
Pension

Firefighters'
Pension Total

Additions
Contributions
Employer $ 2,390,587 $ 2,411,772 $ 4,802,359
Plan members 493,606 442,972 936,578

   Total Contributions 2,884,193 2,854,744 5,738,937

Investment Income
Interest on investments 1,056,015 520,968 1,576,983
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 1,067,710 1,496,100 2,563,810

Total Investment income 2,123,725 2,017,068 4,140,793
Less investment income 68,022 141,300 209,322

   Net investment income 2,055,703 1,875,768 3,931,471
   Total Additions 4,939,896 4,730,512 9,670,408

Deductions
Benefits 3,643,718 3,300,789 6,944,507
Administration 37,527 29,175 66,702

   Total Deductions 3,681,245 3,329,964 7,011,209

Net change in net position 1,258,651 1,400,548 2,659,199

Net Position - Beginning of Year 33,109,513 33,870,775 66,980,288

Net Position - End of Year $ 34,368,164 $ 35,271,323 $ 69,639,487

B. RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees. The City participates in a
public entity risk pool called Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative to provide coverage for
losses from health care of its employees. However, other risks, such as liability and workers
compensation are accounted for and financed by the City in the general fund. The City has also purchased
third party indemnity coverage for property and casualty losses.  The City is covered up to 100% of cash